
President 

Gautam Samadder, MD 
(614) 783 8651 

gsamaddermd@gmail.com 

President-Elect 

Naresh Parikh, MD 

nparikh1950@gmail.com 

Vice President 

Suresh Reddy, MD 

reddyaapi@gmail.com 

Secretary 

Sudhakar Jonnalagadda, MD 

jonnalagaddasudhakar@yahoo.com 

Treasurer 

Anupama Gotimukula, MD 

agotimukula@gmail.com 

Immediate Past President 

Ajay Lodha, MD 

alodha@aol.com 

Chair, AAPI Board of Trustees 

Ashok B. Jain, MD 

ashokjain1953@gmail.com 

YPS President 

Roshan Shah, MD 

rosh.shah@gmail.com 

MSRF President 

Pooja Kinkhabwala, DO 

pkinkha@gmail.com 

 

Regional Directors 
Rakesh C. Gupta, MD 

guptamd91@yahoo.com 

Harnath Singh, MD 

flagsingh@hotmail.com 

Hemant Vallapureddy, MD 

iluilug@yahoo.com 

Srini P. Potluri, MD 

potluri70@yahoo.com 

Bharat Barai, MD 

bhbarai@yahoo.com 

Anjana Samadder, MD 

gautamsamadder@aol.com 

Tarak Vasavada, MD 

vasavadat@gmail.com 

Sapna Aggarwal, MD 

sapnaaggarwal@verizon.net 

Bhavani Srinivasan, MD 

docbhavani@gmail.com 

Ravindra Kolli, MD 

ravikollimd@gmail.com 

Mukesh Nigam, MD 

mkn9900@yahoo.com 

Amish M. Parikh, MD 

aparikh@premiercardiology.net 
 

Board of Trustees 
Chair 

Ashok Jain, MD 

ashokjain1953@gmail.com 

Vice Chair 

Dharmi Kanuga, MD 

djkanuga@gmail.com 

Ami Shah, MD 

amishahmd@yahoo.com 

Ajeet Kothari, MD 

Ajeet123@hotmail.com 

Sreeni Gangasani, MD 

Sreenig@gmail.com 

Kusum Punjabi, MD 

Kusumpunjabi@yahoo.com 

Seema Arora, MD 

seemaaroramd@aol.com 

Amit Chakrabarty, MD 

amitcmd@yahoo.com 

Hemant Dhingra, MD 

dhin68@gmail.com 
Madhu Aggarwal, MD 

kma216@gmail.com 

Aaditya Desai, MD 

Aadityad@hotmail.com 

Atul Nakhasi, MD 

anakhasi@gmail.com 

 

Legal Advisor 
Hari Lal, Esq. 

lalslaw@msn.com 

 

Administrative Director 
Vijaya Kodali 

vkodali@aapiusa.org 

 

P: (630) 990 2277 

F: (630) 990 2281 

info@aapiusa.org 

www.aapiusa.org 

600 Enterprise Drive, Ste. 108 

Oak Brook, IL 60523 

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICIANS 

OF INDIAN ORIGIN 

 

  

  

  

 

  

 

 

December 9, 2017 

Dr. Jayasree Mehta 

President 

Medical Council of India 

 

Dear Dr. Mehta, 

We request you to please consider Family Medicine department mandatory by MCI at all 

Medical Colleges in India endorsed by AAPI. 

 

Family Medicine MD program was approved by MCI in 2012. But only 2 medical colleges 

established the program out of more than 400 medical colleges in India. Family Medicine PG 

course was started in Calicut, Kerala in 2012 and the first batch of the doctors graduated. 

Christian Medical College in Vellore in Tamil Nadu introduced this program in 2017. Most of the 

current general practitioners practice Internal Medicine, General Surgery, Pediatrics and 

Obstetrics with minimal non structured training. By making MD program in Family Medicine 

widely available, these new generation of Family Medicine postgraduates can provide a 

comprehensive medical and surgical care to the communities in the rural, suburban and urban 

areas. All the members in a family can get benefitted from attending one Family Medicine 

postgraduate doctor’s facility instead of going to 4 or 5 different specialists. This is a much 

better way of providing community healthcare. 

 

According to MCI guidelines, out of 36 moths Family Medicine MD should be in primary health 

center and small community Hospital for 12 months. This will address much needed doctor 

shortage in small rural health clinic and rural community 30 bed hospitals. 

 

In USA, out of total 31,413 Residency programs, 4316 (13.7%) positions are in family medicine 

per year whereas India has 5 MD postgraduate positions in Family Medicine. 100 Family 

Medicine positions in DNB pathway (equaling to MD). 

 

Dr. Margaret Chan, Director General of the World Health Organization (2012-2017) quoted that 

Family Medicine trained doctors have always been the backbone of comprehensive healthcare. 

WHO recommends 20% Family Physicians. Project 92 submitted to Parliament in 2016 

recommends 30 to 50% in Family Medicine. Even though Family Medicine is a recognized 

medical specialty in India since 1983, currently only 155 DNB Family Medicine seats are 

available. 

 

Please include MCI regulations & make Family Medicine department like Medicine, Surgery 

Pediatrics etc. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Gautam Samadder, MD 

President, AAPI 

 
 


